# 506921722 10/14/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6968558

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BFM HOLDINGS, LLC	10/13/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SI-RESTORE LLC
Street Address:	2101 E ST ELMO RD, BUILDING 1, STE. 100
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78744

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29690316
Application Number:	29690370

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (816)983-8080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8169838000

Email: pto-kc@huschblackwell.com
Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 1:4801 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000Address Line 4:KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	542465.10001/10002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA N. OSTORGA
SIGNATURE:	/Christina N. Ostorga/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506921722 REEL: 057792 FRAME: 0506

Docket No. 546195.10004

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") shall be deemed made as of the 13th day of October ..., 2021, ("Effective Date") from BFM Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with its principal place of business located at 2101 E St Elmo Rd., Building 1, Ste. 100, Austin, Texas 78744 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") to SI-Restore LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at 2101 E St Elmo Rd., Building 1, Ste. 100, Austin, Texas 78744 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner in full possession of all right, title and interest to the Patents filed on May 7, 2019 as U.S. Application Serial No.: 29/690,316 titled SCREW, now Issued Patent No. D927295, and U.S. Application Serial No.: 29/690,370 titled SCREW and desires to convey all right, title and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest within the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in and to said Invention, said Application, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, together with any and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, reexaminations, substitutes or extensions thereof, and including all rights to claim priority, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request all appropriate domestic and foreign patent or government authorities in foreign countries to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said Application or otherwise for said Invention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that they will, at any time upon request, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's rights in and to the Invention and any and all United States and/or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted on said Application or otherwise for said Invention.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signatures on following page]

Error! Unknown document property name. HB: 4831-0733-9734.1

PATENT REEL: 057792 FRAME: 0507 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BFM HOLDINGS, LLC ("ASSIGNOR")			
Rylan Reed By:			
By:			
Rylan Reed Name:			
Title:President			
SI-Restore LLC ("ASSIGNEE")			
Rylan Reed By:			
Name: Rylan Reed			
Title President			

Error! Unknown document property name. HB: 4831-0733-9734.1

**RECORDED: 10/14/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 057792 FRAME: 0508